
RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM 1

Match Vs

Club’s Level Competition

Date of Match Match Venue

RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM

Particulars of Offence

Player’s Surname Date of Birth

Forename(s) Plea Admitted Not Admitted

Club name RFU ID No.

Type of Offence

Law 9 Offence

Sanction

Hearing Details

Hearing Date Hearing venue

Chairmen/SJO Panel Member 1

Panel Member 2 Panel Secretary

Appearance Player Yes No Appearance Club Yes No

Player’s Representative(s): Other attendees:

Forename(s) Plea

List of documents/materials provided to player in advance of hearing:

Forename(s)
Plea



RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM 2

Summary of Essential Elements of Citing/Referee/s Report/Footage

Forename(s)
Plea



RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM 3

Essential Elements of Other Evidence (e.g. medical reports)

Forename(s)
Plea



RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM 4

Summary of Player’s Evidence

Forename(s)
Plea



RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM 5

Findings of Fact

Forename(s)
Plea



RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM 6

SANCTIONING PROCESS

Decision

Breach admitted Proven Not Proven Other Disposal (please state below)

Forename(s)
Plea

Assessment of Seriousness

Assessment of intent - Ref 19.11.8

PLEASE TICK APPROPRIATE BOX 19.11.8(a) Intentional/deliberate 19.11.8(b) Reckless

Reasons for finding as to intent:

Gravity of player’s actions - Reg 19.11.8(c)



RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM 7

Nature of actions - Reg 19.11.8(d)

Existence of provocation - Reg 19.11.8(e)

Whether player retaliated - Reg 19.11.8(f)

Self-defence - Reg 19.11.8(g)

Effect on victim - Reg 19.11.8(h)

Effect on match - Reg 19.11.8(i)

Vulnerability of victim - Reg 19.11.8(j)

Level of participation/premeditation - Reg 19.11.8(k)



RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM 8

Conduct completed/attempted - Reg 19.11.8(l)

Other features of player’s conduct - Reg 19.11.8(m)

Assessment of Seriousness Continued

Entry point

Low-end                        Weeks Mid-range                        Weeks Top-end*                        Weeks

*If Top End, the JO or Panel should identify, if apropriate, an entry point between the Top End 
and the maximum sanction and provide the reasons for selecting this entry point, below.

In making this assessment, the JO/committee should be consider RFU Regulation 19

Reasons for selecting entry point:

Forename(s)
Plea

Additional Relevant Off-Field Aggravating Factors - Reg 19.11.10

Player’s status as an offender of the laws of the game - Reg 19.11.10 (a)

Need for deterrent to combat a pattern of offending - Reg 19.11.10(b)



RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM 9

Number of additional weeks:

Relevant Off-Field Mitgating Factors

Acknowledgement of guilt and timing - 
Reg 19.11.11(a)

Player’s disciplinary record/good character - 
Reg 19.11.11(b)

Forename(s) Plea

Youth and inexperience of player - Reg 19.11.11(c) Conduct prior to and at hearing - Reg 19.11.11(d)

Remorse and timing of Remorse - Reg 19.11.11(e) Other off-field mitigation - Reg 19.11.11(f)

Number of weeks deducted:

Summary of reason for number of weeks deducted:

Forename(s)
Plea

Any other off-field aggravating factor that the disciplinary panel considers relevant and appropriate - 
Reg 19.11.10 (c)



RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM 10

Sanction

NOTE: PLAYER ORDERED OFF ARE PROVISIONALLY SUSPENDED PENDING THE HEARING 
OF THEIR CASE, SUCH SUSPENSION SHOULD BE TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION WHEN 

SANCTIONING

Total sanction Sending off sufficient

Sanction commences

Sanctions concludes

Free to play

Final date to lodge appeal

Costs (please refer to Reg 
19, Appendix 3 for full 
cost details)

Signature 
(JO or Chairman) Date

NOTE: YOU HAVE THE RIGHT OF APPEAL AGAINST THIS DECISION AS SET OUT 
IN REGULATION 19.12 OF THE DISCIPLINARY REGULATIONS. YOUR ATTENTION IS 

SPECIFICALLY DRAWN TO THE TIME LIMIT AND DIRECTIONS/REQUIREMENTS RELATING 
TO AN APPEAL SET OUT IN REGULATION 19.12.9

Games for meaningful sanctions:

Forename(s)
Plea


	Hearing venue Panel Member 1 Panel Secretary Appearance Club: Online
	Reasons for finding as to intent�: The Player had pulled LI13 towards him by his jersey, raised his right harm to an almost horizontal right angled position and then used it to strike LI13 in the face.
	Gravity of players actions  Reg 19118c�: Given the risk posed by head injuries, intentionally striking an opponent must be viewed as carrying significant gravity.
	Sending off sufficient: 
	Date: 28/04/2021
	Match�: London Irish
	Vs�: Harlequins
	Clubs Level: 1
	Date of Match: 24/04/2021
	Competition: Gallagher Premiership
	Match Venue: London Irish
	Players Surname: Esterhuizen
	Date of Birth: 30/03/1994
	Forename(s): Adriaan
	Plea Admitted: Off
	Plea Not Admitted�: Yes
	Club name: Harlequins
	Type of Offence: Red card
	Law 9 Offence: 9.12 - Strike with arm
	Sanction�: 6 week suspension.
	RFU ID No: 2586696
	Hearing Date: 27/04/2021
	Panel Member 1: Becky Essex
	Chairmen/SJO: Jeremy Summers
	Panel Member 2: Rob Vickerman
	Panel Secretary: Rebecca Morgan
	Appearance Player Yes�: Yes
	Appearance Player No: Off
	Appearance Club Yes�: Yes
	Appearance Club No: Off
	Players Representatives: Graeme Bowerbank, Harlequins Team Manager
	Other attendees: Angus Hetherington, RFU Legal Counsel (Discipline)
David Barnes, RFU Head of Discipline
	List of documents/materials provided to player in advance of hearingRow1: 11 page hearing bundle comprising the following documents;

Charge sheet
Referees red card report
Extract from Sanction table showing relevant entry points
Email from Simon McConnell, Assistant Referee dated 26 April 2021
Medical report from London Irish 
World Rugby HCP diagram provided by Harlequins
Written submissions from Harlequins
	Summary of Essential Elements of Citing/Referee/sReport/Footage�: The Referree (Matthew Carley) detailed the incident as follows:

"Following a long sequence of attack from London Irish, which began in their own half and made it way to the Harlequins line, we stopped play due to a fracas between a small group of players from both sides which was taking place off the ball in the in-goal area. This lead to alot of players from both sides joining in and continued for a prolonged period of time.

Once players had separated, I discussed with my assistant and we decided to review the whole incident with the TMO to firstly see what had instigated the incident and to see if there was any serious foul play. On review it was clear to us that Harlequins 4 had been holding Irish 7 on the floor off the ball, who was then pulled away by Irish 6 into in goal which caused the issue. But then when players ran in the actions of Mr Esterhuizen came to my attention and following several replays we thought it was clear whilst grappling with Irish 13 that he had lifted his elbow and struck Irish 13 in the face with it and we issued him with a red card."

The incident occurred in the 8th minute of the second half of what was reported to have been a niggly game. The score at the time was 9-15.

An email (24/4/21) from Simon McConnell, AR2 and positioned close to the incident stated:

"In terms of the red card incident. I was in very close proximity - arms length.  I saw the two players on their feet grabbing hold of each other, Rona of Irish and Esterhuizen of Quins. I saw Esterhuizen appear to shove Rona with his right arm but was unsure if he had made contact. Rona said to me“did you see that“ and gesticulated that contact had been made with his face. 
 
I asked Matt to review what started the whole melee which started with 2 players grappling in the
in goal area. In the review I was particularly keen on the replays of the Rona / Esterhuizen
confrontation and Esterhuizen’s actions. It was in this review that I made Matt aware of the actions of Esterhuizen and we searched for best angles to determine the sanction."

The footage was reviewed and the parties referred to particular incidents on the timer to support their respective positions.

The footage showed a both players grappling during which the Player's right forearm made a single contact with the face of LI13. At the point of contact LI13, is standing in a near upright position and his head his seen to move backwards following the contact.

The Referee was available to give evidence. Mr Bowerbank confirmed that he was aware that the burden of proof rested on the Player to show that the Referee had been wrong to issue a Red Card, but indicated that he did not require the Referee to give evidence.
	Essential Elements of Other Evidence (e: 
	g: 
	 medical reports)�: A medical report from London Irish stated:

"This is to certify that I was working as pitchside physiotherapist for the London Irish versus	
Harlequins match on Saturday 24.04.21 at Brentford Community Stadium. I can confirm	that Curtis	Rona did not seek any medical attention after the sending off incident and was fine after the game."	

	


	Summary of Players Evidence�: The Player gave evidence. He said he had walked over to assist a team mate involved in the scuffle. LI13 had then "had a go". He had tried to pull LI13 off and they had both grabbed jerseys. He had given LI13 a small push and then another push. He had not intended to strike LI13 and it was just a push. Contact had been low level and had been with the forearm not the elbow. He further asserted that his arm had been raised because LI13 had raised his arm under him.

Mr Hetherington rejected that submission, asserting that the incident was clearly a strike and noting the footage at 01:14; 01:32; 02:06 and 03:03. LI13 had not raised his arm as alleged by the Player and the Referee had been correct to send him off.

Mr Bowerbank played an audio recording, which he stated had been volunteered by, and not sought from, LI13. This indicated that contact had been to his body not his face and that he "was here to help".

LI13 was not however called to give direct evidence.

Mr Bowerbank also suggested that the Player's arm had not come up on its own. He noted the force and movement in the incident and asserted that the Player's movement was the result of "natural science". He further suggested that the Player had been in a vulnerable position and had been trying to protect himself. If he had wanted to hurt LI13 he would have followed through which he had not. The Referee had been in error, and they would even have thought a yellow card to have been harsh.

Mr Bowerbank also sought to place reliance on a number of clips of other incidents that he felt were similar and helped provide "context".

Mr Bowerbank further submitted that the World Rugby Head Contact Process ('HCP') was relevant to the offending, and in doing so he sought to place reliance on an an older version of the HCP. In his submission there was a low force used and therefore a low degree of danger.



	Findings of Fact�: The Panel carefully considered all the evidence and submissions. This is necessarily a summary of the hearing and the fact that a particular piece of evidence or submission is not expressly referred to shouldn't be read as indicating that it was not duly considered.

The Panel made the following unanimous findings:

1. The Player struck LI13 with his right forearm.

2. That act had been an intentional action. The Panel rejected the Player's submissions that his action had been caused by the LI13 bringing up his arm and/or the effect of "natural science".

3. Contact had been made with LI13's face with sufficient force to propel his head backwards in something of a whiplash effect, although no injury was sustained.

4. There was no evidence adduced that caused the Panel to consider that the Referee had been wrong, and the Player had not discharged his burden of showing that he had been wrong. The Panel noted that the Player had elected not to ask the Referee to give evidence and be challenged.

5. In the view of the Panel, the Referee had in any event been correct in issuing the Red Card.

6. The audio recording from L113 was afforded limited weight, having regard to the decision not to call him to give direct evidence. Further, the audio recording was inconsistent with the footage and the reaction of LI13 immediately after the incident as recored by Mr McConnell.

7. The clips of other incidents were again of limited assistance to the Panel and disregarded when reaching its decision. 

8. The HCP was not relevant in relation to the offence of striking. Even had it been, the version relied upon by Mr Bowerbank would not have assisted the Player. Direct contact is a factor indicating a high degree of danger and intentional conduct acts so as to preclude the possibility of mitigation being applied.
	Breach Admitted�: Yes
	Proven: Off
	Not Proven: Off
	Other Disposal: Off
	Decision�: As above, there was no evidence to show that the Referee had been wrong to issue a red card and the Player's case in this regard was rejected without hesitation.
	Intentional/deliberate�: Yes
	Reckless: Off
	Nature of actions  Reg 19118d�: Single strike to the head with a forearm as described above.
	Existence of provocation  Reg 19118e�: None.
	Whether player retaliated  Reg 19118f�: Not relevant.
	Selfdefence  Reg 19118g�: Not relevant.
	Effect on victim  Reg 19118h�: No injury sustained.
	Effect on match  Reg 19118i�: The Player's actions exacerbated an already ugly scene that did not reflect well on the game.
	Vulnerability of victim  Reg 19118j�: None that was material.
	Level of participationpremeditation  Reg 19118k�: No obvious premediatation, although the Player had time to consider his actions.
	Conduct completedattempted  Reg 19118l�: Completed.
	Other features of players conduct  Reg 19118m�: None.
	Low End Entry Point: Off
	Low-end Weeks: 
	Mid-Range Entry Point�: Yes
	Mid-range Weeks�: 6
	Top End Entry Point: Off
	Top-End Weeks: 
	Reasons for selecting entry point�: The Panel had regard to the minimum mandatory entry point, but found no factors requiring that to be increased.
	Players status as an offender of the laws of the game�: The Player had 3 previous offences recorded against him including an offence of striking in December 2020. The RFU did not submit that aggravation was required. The Panel determined not to increase the entry point but to reflect the record in reducing the mitigation available to the Player
	Need for deterrent to combat a pattern of offending�: Not relevant.
	Any other off-field aggravating factor that the disciplinary panel considers relevant and appropriate�: None
	Acknowledgement of guilt and timing�: Absent and of no assistance to the Player.
	Players disciplinary record/good character�: Of no assistance to the Player
	Youth and inexperience of player�: Not relevant.
	Conduct prior to and at hearing�: As to be expected of a professional player
	Remorse and timing of Remorse�: No remorse apparent.
	Other offfield mitigation�: None.
	Summary of reason for number of weeks deducted�: The Panel was not able to find any factor that justified a reduction form the entry point by way of mitigation.
	Games for meaningful sanctions�: The suspension will include the remaining 5 games to be played by Harlequins in the current season as follows:-

09/05 v Wasps
14/05 v Leicester Tigers
29/05 v Bath Rugby
04/06 v Sale Sharks
12/06 v Newcastle Falcons

The final weekend to be included will be determined later upon the submission of further information.
	Total sanction�: 6 weeks
	Sanction commences�: 24/04/2021
	Sanction concludes�: TBC
	Free to Play�: TBC
	Final date to lodge appeal: 29/04/2021
	Costs�: £500
	Number of Additional Weeks�: 0
	Number of Weeks Deducted�: 0
	Signature�: Jeremy Summers


